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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/673 
Address 28 Yeend Street, Birchgrove 2041 
Proposal Alterations and additions to the existing dwelling, convert carport 

to garage and landscaping works 
Date of Lodgement 20 December 2018 
Applicant Christopher Jordan Architecture and Design   
Owner Mr V Battaglia & Ms D V Esch  
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $215,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Variation to development standard exceeds officer delegation   

Main Issues Side boundary setback, building location zone 
Recommendation Approval subject to conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 

Attachment C Statement of Heritage Significance  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and additions to 
an existing dwelling at 28 Yeend Street, Birchgrove.  The application was notified to surrounding 
properties and no submissions were received. The application is referred to the Local Planning Panel 
because the subject site is part of a large strata complex, and the size and history of this strata 
complex makes it virtually impossible to accurately calculate compliance with the applicable 
development standards. It is most likely that the complex has existing variations to development 
standards above 10% (which the application will slightly increase) and that only the Planning Panel 
can determine the application. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

 Side setback variations 
 Building location zone variations 

 
The non-compliances are acceptable, as they are not expected to give rise to any environmental 
impacts to neighbouring sites or the locality and therefore the application is recommended for 
approval.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
Alterations and additions to the existing dwelling, convert carport to garage and landscaping works. 
In particular the proposal seeks consent for the following works:  
 

- Reduction to size of existing ground floor planter box to create a larger front courtyard  
- Minor demolition of existing internal walls 
- Construction of new French doors to the kitchen and dining space  
- Construction of a new entry  
- Construction of a new bathroom at ground floor level  
- Enclosure of the existing carport to create a garage/storage space  
- Construction of new bi-fold doors to the proposed master bedroom on the lower ground floor  

 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Yeend Street, between Ballast Point Road and 
Mckell street. The site is located within strata Plan 62555, which is a large composition of 
dwellings/units within the locality. The extent of Strata Plan 62555 is seen below in the locality map: 

 
 
Due to the size and history of this Strata Plan it is not possible to accurately calculate compliance 
with the relevant development standards. For this reason the current assessment focusses solely 
upon the subject site known as 28 Yeend Street, Birchgrove.   
 
The subject site known as 28 Yeend Street has a frontage to Yeend Street of 6.08 metres and a 
maximum depth of 29.3 metres, resulting in a total site area of 177.7m2.  
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The site currently supports an existing three storey brick and tile townhouse development, with a 
carport addressing the street frontage. The adjoining properties also support three storey brick and 
tile town houses developments, each with carports/garages addressing the street.   
The subject site, is located within the Town of Waterview Heritage Conservation Area (C4 in 
Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013), the Mort Bay Distinctive Neighbourhood and the Lower 
Slopes Sub Area (Leichhardt DCP 2013). The site is not listed as a heritage item, nor is it in the 
vicinity of any heritage items.  
 

4. Background 
 
4(a) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
20 December 
2018 

Application lodged with Council 

22 January 2019 
to 5 February 
2019 

Application was placed upon public notification  

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 4.15 of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments listed 
below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land–  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides planning 
guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and guidelines for 
remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that the site is, or can be 
made, suitable for the proposed land use, prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated the 
site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 

2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate has been submitted with the development application. The BASIX certificate lists 
measures to satisfy BASIX requirements which have been incorporated in the proposal. 
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5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is considered that the carrying out of the 
proposed development is generally consistent with the objectives of the Plan and would not have an 
adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the natural environment and 
open space and recreation facilities.  
 
5(a)(iv) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013 (Note that these calculations relate solely to the subject site, not the strata 
complex): 
 
Clause 1.2 Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 Zone Objectives and Land Use Table  
4.3A Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1  
4.3A (3)(b) Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
4.4 Floor Space Ratio 
Clause 5.10 Heritage Conservation  
 

Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

Clause No. Clause Standard Proposed Compliance 

4.3 Height of buildings N/A N/A N/A 

4.4 Floor space ratio Strata Complex: 0.5:1  

Subject site: 0.9:1 (159.9m2) 

0.6: 1 (estimate) 

0.76:1 (135.2m2) 

No – 20% 

Yes 

4.3A Landscaped Area Subject site: 15% (26.6m2) 16.2% (28.9m2) Yes 

4.3A (3)(b) Site Coverage 60% (106.6m2) 44% (78m2) Yes 

5.10 Heritage 
Conservation 

The site is located within the Town of Waterview Heritage Conservation Area (C4 
in Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013).  

5.10(4) Effect of proposed 
development on 
heritage significance 

The consent authority must, before 
granting consent under this clause in 
respect of a heritage item or heritage 
conservation area, consider the effect 
of the proposed development on the 
heritage significance of the item or the 
area concerned. This subclause applies 
regardless of whether a heritage 
management document is prepared 
under subclause (5) or a heritage 
conservation management plan is 
submitted under subclause (6). 

The proposal has 
been reviewed by 
Council’s Heritage 
Advisor who outlined 
no objection.   

Yes 
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5.10(5) Heritage assessment The consent authority may, before 
granting consent to any development: 
 
(d) On land on which heritage item 

is located, or 

 
(e) On land that is within a 

heritage conservation area, or 

 
(f) On land that is within 

the vicinity of land referred to in 
paragraph (a) or (b), 

 
Require a heritage management 
document to be prepared that assesses 
the extent to which the carrying out of 
the proposed development would affect 
the heritage significance of the heritage 
item or heritage conservation area 
concerned. 

Appropriate 
documentation has 
been submitted with 
the application. This 
documentation 
includes a heritage 
impact statement, 
which has been 
reviewed by Council’s 
Heritage Advisors 
who outlined that the 
provided information 
was sufficient for 
assessment.  

Yes 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development standard/s: 
 Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 
Clause 4.6(2) specifies that Development consent may be granted for development even though the 
development would contravene a development standard. 
 
1. The objectives of this clause are as follows: 

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development standards to 
particular development, 

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in particular 
circumstances. 

 
2. Development consent may be granted for development even though the development would 

contravene a development standard imposed by this or any other environmental planning 
instrument. 

 
The proposal seeks consent to vary the development standard for floor space ratio as expressed by 
the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013, acceptance of the provided clause 4.6 would result in 
the contravening of a development standard imposed by an environmental planning instrument. In 
this instance this variation has been assessed and is considered to be well founded, strict 
compliance is considered to be unreasonable/unnecessary in the circumstances of the case.  
 
3. Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development 

standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request from the applicant that 
seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating: 

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case, and 

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 
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The applicant has provided a clause 4.6 objection to vary the development standard for floor space 
ratio. The applicant has correctly outlined that compliance with the standard is unreasonable, given 
the existing variation resulting from the large strata compound that the site is located within. In this 
instance the large nature of the strata complex means that the proposed variation will not be 
registered from the public domain. Instead the only means to identify the proposed variation would be 
through an a numerical analysis of all dwellings within the complex. The proposed variation does not 
result in any environmental impacts to neighbouring sites and cannot be register from the public 
domain.  
 
(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development 

standard unless: 
(a) the consent authority is satisfied that: 

(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be 
demonstrated by subclause (3), and 

(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in 
which the development is proposed to be carried out, and 

(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained. 
 
Comment: The applicant has addressed the matters required under Clause 4.6 Exceptions to 
development standards, and it is considered to be well founded in this instance. The proposal will not 
result in a detrimental impact on the public interest and can satisfy the objectives of the development 
standard/s and General Residential zoning as demonstrated below:  
 
 The proposal is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building 

bulk, form and scale  
 The proposal complies with the Landscaped Area,  Site Coverage standards, providing a 

suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form 
 The siting of the building is within the building location zones when it can be reasonably 

assumed development can occur. 
 The proposal does not result in any adverse amenity impacts to the surrounding properties. 

 
The Secretary has provided concurrence. 
 
(5) In deciding whether to grant concurrence, the Secretary must consider: 
(a) whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of significance for State 

or regional environmental planning, and 
 
The granting of concurrence to the proposed variation of the development standard will not raise any 
issues of state or regional planning significance. 
 
(b) the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and 
 
The proposed variation to the development standard will not compromise the long term strategic 
outcomes of the planning controls to the extent that a negative public benefit will result. In this regard, 
there is no material public benefit to the enforcing of the development standards. 
 
(c) any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the Secretary before granting 

concurrence. 
 
No other matters are required to be considered before granting concurrence. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental Planning 
Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The Explanation of 
Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 October 2017 until the 31 
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January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation details, and the intended outcome. 
It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be repealed and explains why certain provisions will be 
transferred directly to the new SEPP, amended and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with 
other areas of the NSW planning system.  
This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water catchments, 
waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. Changes proposed 
include consolidating the seven existing SEPPs including Sydney Regional Environmental Plan 
(Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed development would be consistent with the 
intended requirements within the Draft Environment SEPP.  
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant provisions 
of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Not applicable 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Not applicable 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  Not applicable 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Not applicable 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes 
C1.5 Corner Sites Not applicable 
C1.6 Subdivision Not applicable 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Not applicable 
C1.9 Safety by Design Not applicable 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Not applicable 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Not applicable 
C1.14 Tree Management Not applicable 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Not applicable  
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Not applicable 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Not applicable 
C1.18 Laneways Not applicable 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes 
and Rock Walls 

Not applicable 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Not applicable 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.6 Mort Bay Distinctive Neighbourhood and the Lower 
Slopes Sub Area (Leichhardt DCP 2013). 

Yes 

  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 138 

Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Not applicable 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Not applicable 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Not applicable 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  Not applicable 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions Not applicable  
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Not applicable 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Not applicable 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Not applicable 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Not applicable 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Yes 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Not applicable 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Not applicable 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Not applicable 
E1.3 Hazard Management  Not applicable 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Not applicable 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Not applicable 
  
Part F: Food Not applicable  
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls Not applicable  
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 4.5 Setbacks 
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The proposed ground floor bathroom addition and front entry addition results in a technical non-
compliance with the side setback controls prescribed by the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013. The Clause allows departures from the setback control where, inter-alia: the pattern of 
development is not compromised; where the potential impacts on amenity of adjoining properties, in 
terms of sunlight, privacy and bulk and scale are satisfactory, and where access to adjoining 
properties for maintenance of adjoining lightweight walls is not adversely compromised. 
 
The proposal is considered to continue on the existing pattern of development with nil boundary 
setbacks and will not result in any adverse amenity impacts to neighbouring properties. In this 
instance acceptance of the proposed nil boundary setback will not result in any significant new 
impacts in terms of overshadowing, privacy loss or bulk/scale for neighbouring residents. The 
proposed additions are not considered to be out of character with the locality and will not be highly 
visible from the public domain. In this instance the proposal seeks to continue on the existing party 
wall through the additions. This new party wall has been approved by the owners corporation and 
removes potential conflicts relating to maintenance from neighbouring dwellings.  
 
Building Location Zone  
 
The proposal results in a variation to the building location zone which has been established by the 
existing ground floor and neighbouring ground floors. Clause 3.2.C6 allows developments to vary the 
Building Location Zone where it is demonstrated that the proposed building is consistent with the 
pattern of development in the immediate locality and that:  
 
a) amenity to adjacent properties (i.e. sunlight, privacy, views) is protected and compliance with the 

solar access controls of this Development Control Plan is achieved; 
 

Comment: The proposal will not result in non-compliant overshadowing, overlooking or view loss 
impacts to neighbouring properties. The proposed addition to the rear of the existing dwelling, is 
expected to result in no amenity impacts, in terms of bulk and scale, overlooking and overshadowing. 
 
b) the proposed development will be compatible with the existing streetscape, desired future 

character and scale of surrounding development; 
 

Comment: The proposed development is compatible with the equivalent existing dwellings along 
Yeend Street. The proposed ground floor element that results in a variation that will not be visible 
from the public domain and will not impact the character of development in the locality.  
c) the proposal is compatible in terms of size, dimensions privacy and solar access of private open 

space, outdoor recreation and landscaping with adjoining dwellings; 
 

Comment: The proposal will not impact upon the provision for deep soil landscaping on the site and 
will provide compliant private open space. 
d) retention of existing significant vegetation and opportunities for new significant vegetation is 

maximised; and 
 

Comment: The proposal will not result in the removal of any significant trees or vegetation. 
e) the height of the development has been kept to a minimum to minimise visual bulk and scale, as 

viewed from adjoining properties, in particular when viewed from the private open space of 
adjoining properties. 
 

Comment: The proposed ground floor has been kept to a minimal height and scale  to ensure 
minimal impacts to the neighbouring dwellings. The proposed addition is considered to be minor and 
of a single storey nature thus minimising bulk and scale impacts as viewed from the external and 
internal living areas of these properties. 
 
It is considered that the proposed first floor addition meets the above Clause objectives and the first 
floor addition is supported on merit.  
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5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the recommended 
conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties 
are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this 
has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 for a 
period of 14 days to surrounding properties, as a result of this notification no submissions were 
received. 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse effects on the 
surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
‐ Heritage Officer – The proposal was referred to Council’s Heritage Advisor who outlined that the 

existing building is of a neutral standing within the conservation area. Council’s Heritage Advisor 
outlined no objection to the proposal, subject to conditions of consent. One of these conditions 
outlines that the material finishes board is to be amended to remove reference to cement 
rendering of existing face brick surfaces. These conditions have been recommended for the 
consent where appropriate.   
 

‐ Development Engineer – The proposal was referred to Council’s Development Engineer who 
outlined no objection subject to suitable conditions of consent. These conditions have been 
recommended for the consent.  

 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal.  
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8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. The 
development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining premises and the 
streetscape. The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of 
appropriate conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 

consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, grant consent to Development Application No. D/2018/673 for alterations and additions 
to an existing dwelling at 28 Yeend Street, subject to conditions listed in Attachment A belo
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Attachment A - Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B - Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C - Statement of Heritage Significance 
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